of the Northwest corner of Section Twenty-one (21), Township One Hundred and Eight (108) North of Range Twenty-seven (27) West, in Blue Earth County, State of Minnesota, thence Sixty-five (65) feet West, thence South to the Northerly line of the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis, and Omaha Railroad Right of Way, thence Easterly along said Northerly line of said right of way Twelve (12) feet, thence Northeasterly to the place of beginning, and containing approximately Thirty-one hundredths (.31) acres.

Approved December 23, 1933.

## CHAPTER 10-H. F. No. 19

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 3165, as amended by Chapter 198 of the Laws of 1933, relating to the care of the poor under county system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Supervisor of poor.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 3165 as amended by Chapter 198, Laws of 1933, be, and the same herein is amended to read as follows:

In Counties having the County System, the members of the County Board shall be supervisors of the Poor; provided that in counties where the board has employed and appointed an Overseer of Poor, the County Board may by resolution confer full authority for granting temporary relief to the poor on the Overseer of and Poor or such other person as may be appointed by them, and in such cases the Overseer or such other person so appointed shall be the only authorized agent of the county to incur expenses for relief of the Poor. In case a person other than the Overseer of the Poor is appointed for said purpose, he shall be designated as the County Poor Relief Agent and shall hold his office during the pleasure of the County Board and his compensation shall be fixed by the Board annually. The board may establish and maintain a poorhouse for the reception and support of poor persons chargeable on the county, and. also, if it shall deem best, a poor farm or work house, or both, for the employment of the poor therein. If, in the opinion of the board,

the number of poor persons does not warrant the purchase or lease of a poorhouse, it may provide for their support in any other way which it may deem proper. The expense of providing the necessary land and buildings shall be defrayed by a special tax, to be assessed, levied, and collected like other county taxes."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved December 23, 1933.

## CHAPTER 11-H. F. No. 21

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain co-operative companies and associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporate existence of certain companies may be renewed.-That any co-operative company or association organized under the laws of this state, whose period of duration has expired less than ten years before the passage of the Act, and which has continued to carry on its business without renewal, may renew the period of its corporate existence for an additional term not to exceed 20 years from the date of such expiration, with the same force and effect as if such renewal had been effected before its said period of duration expired, by taking the proceedings provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such corporation in cases where such renewal is made before the end of its period of duration; provided, however, that the proceedings to obtain such renewal shall be taken within six months after the passage of this Act. And provided, further, that this Act shall not affect any pending litigation, nor apply to any corporation whose charter has been declared forfeited by any court of competent jurisdiction in this state.

Sec. 2. Application of act.—That when such steps are taken to renew the corporate existence of such association, such proceedings' shall relate back to the date of the expiration of such original corporate period; and when said period is extended as provided by this Act, all corporate Acts and contracts done, performed, made and